
In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

ROBIN L. PEPPER,)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ROUTH CRABTREE, APC,)	Supreme Court No. S-13042
RICHARD L. CRABTREE, AND)	
CRI, LLC AKA CHECKRITE)	Superior Court No.
OF ANCHORAGE,)	3AN-07-08568 CI
<i>Appellees.</i>)	
-----)	

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court,
Third Judicial District at Anchorage,
The Honorable Mark Rindner, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBIN PEPPER

JAMES J. DAVIS, JR.
(Alaska Bar No. 9412140)
ALASKA LEGAL SERVICES
CORPORATION
1016 West Sixth Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 272-9431

DEEPAK GUPTA
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Appellant

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court
this ____ day of February 2009
Marilyn May, Clerk

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBIN PEPPER..... 1

I. THIS CASE FALLS WITHIN THE HEARTLAND OF CONDUCT TRADITIONALLY REGULATED BY THE CONSUMER-PROTECTION LAWS. 2

II. FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE TO A DEBTOR IS NOT PETITIONING ACTIVITY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 4

 A. There is No First Amendment Right to Withhold Notice to Another Person, Particularly In Light of That Person’s Countervailing Right to Due Process. 4

 B. The Failure To Give Notice Is Not Protected “Incidental” Activity, and Routh Has Waived Any Argument to the Contrary. 8

III. EVEN IF ROUTH’S CONDUCT WERE PROTECTED, THE SHAM EXCEPTION WOULD APPLY. 11

IV. ROUTH’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS. 14

CONCLUSION. 18

APPELLATE RULE 513.5(c)(2) CERTIFICATE OF FONT..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguchak v. Montgomery Ward</i> , 520 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1974).....	7
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>California Motor Transportation Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	8
<i>Cardtoons v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	5, 9
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gunderson v. University of Alaska, Fairbanks</i> , 902 P.2d 323 (Alaska 1995).....	13
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	1
<i>Matanuska Maid, Inc. v. State</i> , 620 P.2d 182 (Alaska 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	7
<i>Oceanview Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Quadrant Construction & Engineering</i> , 680 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1984).....	9
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 691 P.2d 163 (Wash. 1984).....	17
<i>Smallwood v. Central Peninsula General Hospital</i> , 151 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14

<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	3, 9, 10
<i>Wettanen v. Cowper</i> , 749 P.2d 362 (Alaska 1988).....	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692i.	2
50 U.S.C. App. § 521(b).	2
AS 45.50.481(a)(1)	15, 16
